

**In the Supreme Court of the  
State of Alaska**

WILLIAMS ALASKA PETROLEUM, INC.; and  
THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE;  
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC;  
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES ALASKA, LLC; and  
CITY OF NORTH POLE,

*Appellees.*

Supreme Court No. **S-17772**

Trial Court No. 4FA-14-01544CI

Hon. Warren W. Matthews

Superior Court Judge Pro Tem

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Filed in the Supreme Court of  
the State of Alaska this \_\_\_\_  
day of December, 2020.

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

By: \_\_\_\_\_

KENNETH P. JACOBUS (6911036)

**KENNETH P. JACOBUS, P.C.**

310 K St., Suite 200

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 277-3333

[JacobusKenneth@gmail.com](mailto:JacobusKenneth@gmail.com)

*Counsel for amicus curiae:*

**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

## MOTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. AGENCY DEFERENCE REQUIRES JUDGES TO ABANDON THEIR DUTY OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT .....	5
II. AGENCY DEFERENCE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY REQUIRING JUDGES TO SHOW BIAS IN FAVOR OF AGENCIES.....	8
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PROVIDES NO ROADBLOCK AND THE JUDICIAL CODE OF CONDUCT REQUIRES THE COURT TO RECOGNIZE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH DEFERENCE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15
<i>Alaska Pub. Int. Res. Grp. v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2007) .....	5
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	11, 13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9
<i>Diaz v. Silver Bay Logging, Inc.</i> , 55 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2002) .....	10
<i>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co.</i> , 86 A.2d 201 (N.J. 1952) .....	10
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	14, 15
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. v. State Office of Mgm't &amp; Budget, Div. of Gov't Coordination</i> , 79 P.3d 591 (Alaska 2003) .....	10
<i>Joseph v. State</i> , 26 P.3d 459 (Alaska 2001) .....	14
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep't</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Legal Servcs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	6, 11
<i>Miss. Methodist Hosp. &amp; Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , 21 So.3d 600 (Miss. 2009) <i>abrogated by King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018) .....	11
<i>Native Village of Elim v. State</i> , 90 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	6
<i>Pratt &amp; Whitney Canada, Inc. v. Sheehan</i> , 852 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1993) .....	15
<i>State, Dep’t of Health &amp; Social Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) .....	5
<i>State v. Fremgen</i> , 914 P.2d 1244 (Alaska 1996) .....	15
<i>Terrell v. Middleton</i> , 187 S.W.367 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916), <i>writ denied</i> , 191 S.W. 1138 (Tex. 1917) .....	10
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	14

**STATUTES**

AS 22.20.020 (a)(9) ..... 16  
AS 46.03.826(5)(A) ..... 7, 17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Alaska Const. art I, § 7 (Due Process Clause) ..... *passim*  
U.S. Const. amend XIV (Due Process Clause) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1 ..... 5  
Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2 ..... 9  
Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3(E)(1)(a) ..... 15, 16  
Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,  
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) ..... 8
